
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Establishment Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2016 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines (Chairman) 

Edward Lord (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Mark Boleat 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Angela Starling 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Sacha Than 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3419 
sacha.than@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 12 July 2016. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
5. ACCOMMODATION AND WAYS OF WORKING 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 20) 

 
6. COMPTROLLER AND CITY SOLICITOR'S BUSINESS PLAN Q1 UPDATE 
 Report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 24) 

 
7. COMPTROLLER AND CITY SOLICITORS' DEPARTMENTAL RISK 

MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 Report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 25 - 36) 

 
8. REVENUE OUTTURN 2015/16 
 Report of the Town Clerk, the Chamberlain and the Comptroller and City Solicitor. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 40) 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

9. STAFF APPEAL COMMITTEE 
 Joint report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor, the Director of Human Resources 

and the City Surveyor. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 41 - 44) 

 
10. CORPORATION'S DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURE 
 Joint report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor, the Director of Human Resources. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 45 - 64) 

 
11. MEMBER / OFFICER PROTOCOL 
 Director of Human Resources to be heard. 

 
 For Discussion 
12. ATTRACTING TALENT 
 Report of the Director of Human Resources. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 65 - 78) 

 
13. OPERATION OF THE SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS 
 Report of the Director of Human Resources. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 79 - 82) 

 
14. CORPORATE HEALTH & SAFETY MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS EXTERNAL AUDIT 
 Report of the Director of Human Resources. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 83 - 100) 

 
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 



 

 

 
 
 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2016. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 101 - 104) 

 
19. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 105 - 110) 

 
20. MANAGED SERVICE OF TEMPORARY AGENCY RESOURCE PROCUREMENT 

STAGE 1 REPORT 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 111 - 122) 

 
21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 

 
23. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 To agree the Confidential minutes of the last meeting held on 12 July 2016. 

 
 For Decision 
24. EMPLOYMENT CASES AND SETTLEMENTS 
 Report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor. 

 
 For Information 
  
25. TOWN CLERK'S DEPARTMENTAL RECONFIGURATION: UPDATE 
 Town Clerk to be heard. 

 
 For Information 



ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 12 July 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Establishment Committee held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
(Chairman) 
Edward Lord (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
 

Jeremy Mayhew 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Angela Starling 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Christopher Braithwaite - Town Clerk's Department 

Sacha Than 
Chris Bell 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 

Michael Cogher 
Nick Senior 
Steven Humpleby 

- Comptroller and City Solicitor 
- Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department  
- Central Criminal Court 

Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources 

Janet Fortune - Human Resources Department 

Pat Dixon - Community and Children's Services Department 

Richard Gentry - Open Spaces Department 

  

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Mark Boleat, Alderman Peter Estlin, 
Deputy Richard Regan and Deputy Elizabeth Rogula. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 9 
June 2016 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of 
outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
5. MINUTES OF THE JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  

RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting of the Joint 
Consultative Committee held on 9 June 2016 be noted. 
 

6. LOCAL AUTHORITY DESIGNATED OFFICER 2015/16 ANNUAL REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and Children 
Services which provided the Committee with updates on the activity and 
performance of the Local Authority Designated Officer Role for 2015-16. 
 
The Children’s Social Care Manager confirmed that the number of referrals to 
the Local Authority Designated Officer had increased as a result of awareness-
raising activity such as training and briefings. 
 
In response to a Member’s query, the Children's Social Care Manager 
confirmed that training on the Local Authority Designated Officer Role could be 
arranged for Members and this would be referred to the Members’ 
Development Steering Group. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee: 
 

a) notes the report; and 
b) requests that a training session on the Local Authority Designated 

Officer Role be arranged via the Members Development Steering Group. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item Paragraph 

10,17 1,2,3,4 

11 3,4 

12, 14, 18 4 

13 2,3 

19 1,2,3 

20 1,2 

 
10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2016 were approved. 
 
 

Page 2



11. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of non-
public outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
The non-public minutes of the meeting of the Joint Consultative Committee held 
on 9 June 2016 were noted. 
 

13. CITY PROCUREMENT RESTRUCTURE  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Chamberlain which 
proposed the creation of a new team within City Procurement. 
 

14. UPDATE ON 2016/17 PAY AWARD  
The Director of Human Resources gave an oral update on the 2016/17 pay 
award. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
An item of urgent business was raised by the Director of Human Resources. 
 

17. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2016 were approved. 
 

18. REVIEW A TEAM  WITHIN THE CENTRAL CRIMINAL COURT  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Secondary of London 
regarding the review of a team within the Central Criminal Court.  
 

19. RESTRUCTURE OF A TEAM WITHIN THE OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Open 
Spaces regarding the restructure of a team within the Open Spaces 
Department.    
 

20. STAFF APPEALS COMMITTEE MINUTES  
The minutes and summary of the Staff Appeals Committee held on 20 May 
2016 were noted. 

 
The meeting closed at 2.50 pm 

 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Sacha Than 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3419 
sacha.than@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 

Establishment Committee – Outstanding Actions 
 

Item Date Action 
Officer 

responsible 

To be 
completed/ 

progressed to 
next stage 

Progress Update 

1. 10 March 2016,  
Item 5 

Unconscious Bias Training 
The Committee requested that the 
Member Development Steering Group 
consider whether equality and inclusion 
training, including training on 
unconscious bias, should be mandatory 
for all Members. 

Town Clerk September 2016 The Town Clerks’ Department 
has liaised with HR and a 
Member Development training 
session is due to take place in 
September 2016.  

2. 12 July 2016, Item 

[...]
sickness rates 
 Improved staff wellbeing 

   
Make best use of our property assets 
 Rationalisation of operational property 

portfolio 
 Lower running costs / release funds 

   
Improve our environmental impact 
 Reduced carbon footprint 
 Reduced travelling 

   
Improved business resilience 
    

The objectives 

P
age 20


		Objectives:

		Modern

		Engaging

		Effective



		Working patterns to meet internal and external needs 

· Improved service delivery

· The ability to work anywhere

· Flexible, agile working

· Improved physical and virtual collaboration and innovation

· Fewer formal meetings

		

		

		



		Improved staff management focused on outputs

· Supported staff, who know where to get effective help and guidance

· Improved work life balance

		

		

		



		Enhanced working environment

· Flexible working environments

· Increased use of mobile technology

· Having the correct equipment for the role

· Co-location of related services

· Best practice

		

		

		



		Attracting and retaining staff

· Staff retention / lower sickness rates

· Improved staff wellbeing

		

		

		



		Make best use of our property assets

· Rationalisation of operational property portfolio

· Lower running costs / release funds

		

		

		



		Improve our environmental impact

· Reduced carbon footprint

· Reduced travelling

		

		

		



		Improved business resilience



		

		

		









Committee Date: 

Establishment Committee 16 September 2016  

Subject: 
Comptroller and City Solicitor‟s Departmental Business 
Plan 2016-2019 Progress report as at 30 June 2016 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Michael Cogher – Comptroller and City Solicitor 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Nick Senior – Comptroller and City Solicitor‟s Department  

 
  

Summary 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of progress toward achieving the 
strategic aims and objectives of the Comptroller and City Solicitor‟s Departmental 
Business Plan 2016-2019.  
 
Progress toward achieving the strategic aims and objectives are as follows: 
 

a) To manage resources effectively to provide efficient and high quality legal 
services. 

 
It is anticipated that the department will remain within its local risk budget at 
the year-end including achieving Service Based Review savings of £169k and 
on this basis will deliver the overall total £377k SBR savings.   

 
Following an external full assessment on 13-15 June 2016 the department 
was re-accredited with the Law Society‟s LEXCEL quality assurance 
standard. The assessment identified a high level of compliance and many 
areas of excellent practice. 
 
The department‟s strategic risks are regularly reviewed and updated. The risk 
relating to the management of legal risk has been reduced from amber to 
green due to level of compliance with robust departmental risk management 
procedures.  
 

b) To tailor our services so as to meet the needs of, and add value to the 
transformation and modernisation agenda and be an exemplar of innovative 
good practice so as to combine “the best of the old with the best of the new” 
 
The Information Management Project has progressed toward procuring and 
implementing a replacement legal case management system which it is 
anticipated will deliver smarter leaner processes, improved client information 
and communication and facilitate a significant shift to paper light working. 
 
Lean system reviews have been undertaken, recommended process 
improvements agreed and the proposals are currently being implemented.  

 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the report.  
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. The Establishment Committee approved the Business Plan on 19 April 2016 this 

report provides an update on the current status of and progress toward achieving 
the strategic aims and objectives of the Comptroller and City Solicitor‟s 
Departmental Business Plan 2016-2019. 

 
Current Position 
 
2. The improvement ob
[...]
survey give a 
„staff keep you well informed‟ 
rating 

Target 93% 
 

Achieved - 96% 
(December 2015) 
Next survey 
December 2016 

PI 4 Justified complaints against 
total caseload 

Target – maximum of 5 
per annum 
 

On target  
0 complaints 
received 

PI 5 Maintain LEXCEL 
accreditation 

LEXCEL accreditation 
achieved  

Accreditation 
achieved June 
2016 

PI 6 File reviews completed in a 
timely fashion 
 

Target - 90% within one 
month 
 

Achieved 85%  
5% below target  

PI 7 Inactivity on live files in 6 
months 

Target – Not more than 
15% 

 

Achieved 11% (at 
1st qtr) 
4% above target 
 

PI 8 Inactivity on live files in 3 
months 

Target – Not more than 
20% 

 

Achieved 22% (at 
1st qtr) 
2% below target 
 

PI 9 Individual chargeable hours 
target 

Target 100% 
 

On target for 100% 
 

PI 10 Effectively managing short 
term sickness absence 

Target – Below City short 
term average 
 
 

Below  target  Q1 
C&CS 0.92 days 
CoL average 0.71 

 

Page 24



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Establishment Committee 16 September 2016  

Subject: 
Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Departmental Risk 
Management report  
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Michael Cogher – Comptroller and City Solicitor 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Nick Senior – Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department  

 
 

Summary 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the Comptroller and City 
Solicitor’s departmental risks as at 30 August 2016.  
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Committee is recommended to note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. The Audit and Risk Management Committee require departments to maintain a 

risk register using the Covalent risk management system and provide a quarterly 
risk management report to their respective committee.  

 
Current Position 
 
2. The departmental risks are summarised in Appendix 1.  

 
3. Strategic and operational risks are reviewed by the C&CS Senior Management 

Team on a monthly basis.  
 

4. Th
[...]
e: 

Establishment Committee 16 September 2016 

Subject: 
Attracting Talent – Programme Outline 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Human Resources 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Chris Formosa - Town Clerks - Human Resources  

 
 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report outlines the Attracting Talent programme co-ordinated within HR. The 
programme aims to: 

 review  and update the City of London Corporation’s employer brand 

 reduce barriers to entry  

 support workforce plans and succession planning 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to note the report. 
 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
1. This report is presented to the Committee to provide an overview of the Attracting 

Talent programme. It addresses the strategic issues identified by the Equalities 
Monitoring report presented to this Committee in June 2016 in relation to creating 
a more diverse workforce. The wider project brief also aims to address 
departmental workforce plans, succession planning, and reviewing the City 
Corporation’s employer brand. 
 

2. The report is intended to be read in conjunction with the Attracting Talent slide 
presentation (attached as Appendix 1) which provides general recruitment data 
as supporting evidence to contextualise the programme of work. 

  

Page 65

Agenda Item 12



Current Position 
3. Following the completion of a full-scale review of recruitment data and processes, 

a number of areas for improvement were identified. Appendix 1 which supports 
this report gives a breakdown of the respective issues identified. 
 

4. Generally speaking, the objectives of the programme seeks to: 
i) review and renew the City Corporation’s image as an employer to enable 

the attraction of a diverse applicant base 
ii) level the playing field for applicants by tackling the potential for 

unconscious bias in decision making processes  
iii) maximise the City Corporation’s use of technology to both aid and improve 

the recruiting manager and candidate experience 
iv
[...]
plicants Appointed 
Percentage of total 

applicants who 
were appointed  

Asian or Asian British 1,329 30 2.26% 

Black or Black British 1,394 20 1.43% 

Not Known 760 23 3.03% 

Other Ethnic Group 766 25 3.26% 

White 8,958 329 3.67% 

Grand Total 13,207 427 3.23% 

Jan – Dec 2014 

i. This chart provides further detail around applicants and appointments for each ethnic grouping.

Greater detail around appointments 

P
age 78



 
 

 

Committee(s) Dated: 

Establishment Committee 16 September 2016 

Subject: 
Operation of the Scheme of Delegations  
April - June 2016 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Human Resources 

For Information  
 

Report author: 
Chris Formosa - Town Clerks - Human Resources 

 

 
 
Summary 
In line with the Scheme of Delegations the report provides information on any 
redundancies, early retirements (including those made under the ‘85 year rule’) and ill 
health retirements in the reporting period 1 April to 30 June 2016. The report also 
provides information on total numbers in a rolling year. 
 
Recommendation 
Members are asked to note the actions taken under delegated authority. 
 
Background 
1. In line with the Scheme of Delegations the report provides information on 

redundancies, early retirements (including those made under the ‘85 year rule’) 
and ill health retirements in the period April to June 2016.  

  
2. There have been 6 redundancies in this reporting period. There have been 2 

early retirements on grounds of ill-health. Appendix 1 (within the confidential 
section of the agenda) provides a table summarising the information. 

 
3. In the last 12 months there have been 34 total redundancies; 4 early retirements; 

and 5 ill health retirements. 
 
Conclusion 
4. The Establishment Committee is asked to note the actions taken under delegated 

authority. 
 
Appendices 
 
5. Appendix 1 - Table summarising information for the period April - June 2016. 

This table has been removed from the public agenda. 
 
 
 
Chri
[...]
wed online or

ordered from www.hse.gov.uk or contact HSE Books,

PO Box 1999, Sudbury, Suffolk CO10 2WA Tel: 01787 881165

Fax: 01787 313995. HSE priced publications are also available

from bookshops.

For information about health and safety ring HSE’s Infoline

Tel: 0845 345 0055 Fax: 0845 408 9566

Textphone: 0845 408 9577 e-mail: hse.infoline@natbrit.com

or write to HSE Information Services, Caerphilly Business Park,

Caerphilly CF83 3GG.

This leaflet is available in priced packs of 5 from HSE Books,

ISBN 978 0 7176 6267 8. Single free copies are also available

from HSE Books.

© Crown copyright This publication may be freely reproduced,

except for advertising, endorsement or commercial purposes.

First published 10/07. Please acknowledge the source as HSE.

INDG417 09/09 C350

Printed and published by the Health and Safety ExecutivePage 100



Document is Restricted

Page 101

Agenda Item 18



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105

Agenda Item 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions Report
	5 Accommodation and ways of working
	5.b. Accommodation and WoW - Gateway_1_and_Gateway_2 - Project Board _ 22nd August 16 - v5
	5.c. Accommodation and Ways of Working - Vision and Objectives - Appendix 2
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2


	6 Comptroller and City Solicitor's Business Plan Q1 Update
	7 Comptroller and City Solicitors' Departmental Risk Management Report
	8 Revenue Outturn 2015/16
	9 Staff Appeal Committee
	10 Corporation's Disciplinary Procedure
	10.b. Disciplinary Appendix 1 - Procedure
	10.c. Disciplinary Appendix 2 - Disciplinary Hearing Format
	10.d. Disciplinary Appendix 3 - Appeal Hearing Format

	12 Attracting Talent
	12.b. Recruitment Review - Supporting Data (Committee)
	Attracting Talent
	In 2015…
	Our Social Media following is strong
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Greater detail around appointments


	13 Operation of the Scheme of Delegations
	13.b. SoD Appendix 1 Apr - Jun 16 no names

	14 Corporate Health & Safety management systems external audit
	14.b. Appendix1_BSCAudit
	14.c. App2_IOD_SafetyLeadership

	18 Non-Public Minutes
	19 Outstanding Actions Report
	20 Managed Service of Temporary Agency Resource Procurement Stage 1 Report
	20.b. Appendix 2 Temporary Agency Resource options paper




Minutes of the meeting


ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 16 September 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Establishment Committee held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Edward Lord (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Mark Boleat 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
 

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
 

Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

John Galvin - Town Clerk's Department 

Simon Latham - Town Clerk's Department 

Simon Murrells - Town Clerk’s Department 

Sacha Than - Town Clerk’s Department 

Tim Young - Town Clerk’s Department 

Steve Telling - Chamberlain's Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Freya Noyle - Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department 

Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources 

Janet Fortune - Human Resources Department 

Chris Formosa - Human Resources Department 

Tracey Jansen - Human Resources Department 

Amanda Mays - Human Resources Department 

Oliver Sanandres - Human Resources Department 

  

(With the Committee’s consent, the order of business was amended as 
follows). 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Stephen Haines (Chairman), 
Deputy Richard Regan, Deputy Elizabeth Rogula, Angela Starling and Philip 
Woodhouse. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 



3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 12 
July 2016 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of 
outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 
The Deputy Chairman informed the Committee that a Member’s briefing on 
unconscious bias had taken place on 7 September 2016. In response to a 
Member’s query, the Town Clerk agreed to look into scheduling a second 
briefing on unconscious bias. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 
 

a) the Committee note the report; and 
b) a future briefing on unconscious bias be scheduled. 

 
5. ACCOMMODATION AND WAYS OF WORKING  

The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided the 
Committee with information on the Accommodation and New Ways of Working 
Programme. 
 
This Committee having been asked to consider the impact on the Corporation’s 
workforce, Members referred to two matters which they believed had to be in 
place for the programme to be delivered successfully: significantly improved IT 
provision and the role of leadership in the delivery of the programme.  
 
Members therefore asked that the following be looked at in more detail:  

 the Corporation’s IT infrastructure, and whether it could deliver the agile 
working environment envisaged in the report; 

 the location of Chief Officer accommodation and whether they would be 
part of the open environment;  

 that lessons from other organisations had been considered;  

 the definition of agile working;  

 that legal minimum spaces had been considered; and  

 that the health benefits referenced in the paper were defined.  
 
With a further report to come back to this Committee responding to the points 
raised, prior to implementation of the Scheme.   
 
Members agreed that the benefits of such a programme were enormous if 
carried out properly. 
 
A Member stated that his employer had implemented an agile working scheme 
and invited Members to a site visit.  
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED – That the Committee: 
 

a) note with approval the Accommodation and New Ways of Working 
Programme;   

b) records its views on the implications for the City of London Corporation 
Workforce; and 

c) instructs officers to report back to this Committee on the points raised 
during discussion.  

 
6. COMPTROLLER AND CITY SOLICITOR'S BUSINESS PLAN Q1 UPDATE  

The Committee considered a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor which 
provided the Committee with a summary of progress towards achieving the 
strategic aims and objectives of the Comptroller and City Solicitor’s 
Departmental Business Plan 2016-19. 
 
The Committee congratulated the Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department 
on the re-accreditation of the Law Society’s LEXCEL quality assurance 
standard. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee note the report. 
 

7. COMPTROLLER AND CITY SOLICITORS' DEPARTMENTAL RISK 
MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor which 
provided an update on the Comptroller and City Solicitor’s departmental risks 
as at 30 August 2016. 
 
Members highlighted that the report contained details of IT issues which had 
impacted the results and acknowledged the importance of a functioning IT 
infrastructure. 
 
Members congratulated the Comptroller and City Solicitor on the reduced risk 
rating.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee note the report. 
 

8. REVENUE OUTTURN 2015/16  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Town Clerk, Chamberlain and 
the Comptroller and City Solicitor which provided an update on the revenue 
outturn for 2015/16. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee note the report and budgets. 
 

9. STAFF APPEAL COMMITTEE  
Members considered item nine after item ten. 
 
Members considered a joint report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor, the 
Director of Human Resources, and the City Surveyor which explained the 
current practices of the Staff Appeal Committee. 



The report presented the Committee with two options to present information 
from Staff Appeal Committee meetings; a case summary to be included in the 
decision letter or a free standing report. The Comptroller and City Solicitor 
expressed a preference for the second option of the free standing report. 
 
Members queried the appropriateness of continuing to receive information from 
individual Staff Appeal Committee meetings, but confirmed that they would like 
to maintain a role in the Staff Appeal Committee. 
 
Members endorsed the second option of the free standing report to be 
submitted to the Establishment Committee, following Staff Appeal Committee 
meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 
 

a) the Committee considered the report; and 
b) a free standing report be submitted to Establishment Committee 

following Staff Appeal Committees. 
 

10. CORPORATION'S DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURE  
Members considered item ten before item nine. 
 
Members considered a joint report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor and the 
Director of Human Resources which set out the Corporation’s Disciplinary 
Procedure.  
 
Members asked that the security of any technology used during interviews be 
scrutinised with regards to recording meetings and discussions. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee considered the report and in noting with 
approval the Disciplinary Procedure, invited Officers to review time scales for 
submission and review of documents and ensure that the paragraph numbering 
was correct.  
 

11. MEMBER / OFFICER PROTOCOL  
The Director of Human Resources gave an oral update to the Committee on 
Member/Officer protocol. A query had been raised at the July Court of Common 
Council on whether the Member/Officer protocol training that had been offered 
to all Members had also been offered to Officers. 
 
The Director of Human Resources informed the Committee that Member/Officer 
protocol had not been part of the Employee Code of Conduct and would 
subsequently be added into it, relevant information would also feature in the 
Corporate Induction and online training would be provided. The Director of 
Human Resources added that briefings would be offered to staff who worked 
closely with Members.   
 
Members confirmed that this had been covered by the Standards Committee 
Chairman in the Annual Report to the Common Council. 
 



RESOLVED – That the Committee note the oral update. 
 

12. ATTRACTING TALENT  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources which 
outlined the Attracting Talent programme. The programme aimed to review and 
update the City of London Corporation’s employer brand, reduce barriers to 
entry and support workforce plans and succession planning. 
 
The Director of Human Resources informed the Committee that as part of their 
review, Human Resources had conducted an exercise whereby a sample of 
recently recruited to positions were re-shortlisted by a panel of HR Staff 
experienced in shortlisting and interviewing but with the removal of personal 
information from the application forms. This included the removal of names, 
addresses, and educational establishments. The exercise found that the 
chances of BME candidates being shortlisted increased by around 40%. 
Further roles were being re-examined, but so far the review indicated a need to 
address the potential for unconscious bias in the recruitment process. The 
Director of Human Resources confirmed to the Committee that there would be 
a move from mandatory training to nudge behaviour in order to mitigate the 
effects of unconscious bias. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee note the report, and commend the steps 
being taken by Officers to eliminate unconscious bias in the recruitment 
process. 
 

13. OPERATION OF THE SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources which 
provided information on redundancies, early retirements and ill health 
retirements from 1 April to 30 June.  
 
The Committee noted that the appendix had been included with the public 
papers and should in fact be considered as a confidential item. The appendix 
would therefore be considered during the confidential section of the meeting.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee note the actions taken under delegated 
authority. 
 

14. CORPORATE HEALTH & SAFETY MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS EXTERNAL 
AUDIT  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources which 
provided information on the external audit that had been carried out by the 
British Safety Council.  
 
The Committee praised the audit rating of four stars that had been achieved by 
the City of London Corporation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee note the findings of the report. 
 
The Committee noted that this would be the final meeting attended by Oliver 
Sanandres who would shortly be moving to New Zealand. The Committee 



thanked him for his contribution to the Corporation, in particular in improving its 
approach to health and safety.  
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item Paragraph 

18, 23 1,2,3,4 

19, 22 1,2,3 

20 3 

22 1,2,3 

24 1,2,3,5 

25 1,2 

 
18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2016 were approved. 
 

19. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of non-
public outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 

20. MANAGED SERVICE OF TEMPORARY AGENCY RESOURCE 
PROCUREMENT STAGE 1 REPORT  
The Committee noted a report of the Chamberlain which sought approval at the 
July Finance Committee for the recommended evaluation criteria to be used in 
the selection of a preferred supplier for the provision of Temporary Agency 
Resources.  
 

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
An item of urgent business was raised by the Director of Human Resources. 
 

23. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2016 were approved. 
 



24. EMPLOYMENT CASES AND SETTLEMENTS  
The Committee noted a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor which 
provided information on Employment Tribunal cases from March 2016.  
 

25. OPERATION OF THE SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS CONFIDENTIAL 
APPENDIX  
Following a discussion at Item 13, the Committee considered and noted the 
confidential appendix. 
 

26. TOWN CLERK'S DEPARTMENTAL RECONFIGURATION: UPDATE  
The Town Clerk provided the Committee with an oral update on the 
reconfiguration of the Town Clerk’s Department. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.50 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Sacha Than 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3419 
sacha.than@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


